

No. 15-497

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STACY FRY AND BRENT FRY,
AS NEXT FRIENDS OF MINOR E.F.,
Petitioners,

v.

NAPOLEON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

TIMOTHY J. MULLINS
KENNETH B. CHAPIE
GIARMARCO, MULLINS &
HORTON, P.C.
101 W. Big Beaver Road,
10th Floor
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 457-7020

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-6000
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS CONSISTENT WITH THE APPROACH OF EVERY CIRCUIT TO CONSIDER THE SCOPE OF THE EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW WAS CORRECT.....	6
A. The Decision Below Respects Congressional Intent.....	6
B. The United States’ Prudential Concerns Are Unpersuasive.....	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>A.F. ex rel Christine B. v. Española Pub. Sch., 801 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2015)</i>	10
<i>Batchelor v. Rose Tree Media Sch. Dist., 759 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2014)</i> <i>passim</i>	
<i>Cave v. East Meadow Union Free Sch. Dist., 514 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2008)</i>	3, 6, 8, 10
<i>Charlie F. v. Board of Educ. of Skokie Sch. Dist. 68, 98 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 1996)</i>	4, 6, 8
<i>Cudjoe v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 12, 297 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 2002)</i>	4
<i>Frazier v. Fairhaven Sch. Comm., 276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002)</i>	2, 3
<i>Honig v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305 (1988)</i>	10
<i>J.B. ex rel. Bailey v. Avilla R-XIII Sch. Dist., 721 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2013)</i>	10
<i>McCormick v. Waukegan Sch. Dist. No. 60, 374 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2004)</i>	10
<i>Montanile v. Board of Trustees of Nat’l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan, 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016)</i>	6
<i>M.T.V. v. DeKalb Cty. Sch. Dist., 446 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2006)</i>	4, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Payne v. Peninsula Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Polera v. Board of Educ. of Newburgh Enlarged City Sch. Dist.</i> , 288 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2002)	8, 9
<i>Weber v. Cranston Sch. Comm.</i> , 212 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2000)	9
STATUTES:	
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101, <i>et seq.</i>	4
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1400, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(II)(bb)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)(B).....	9
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 701, <i>et seq.</i>	4
REGULATIONS:	
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7).....	9
34 C.F.R. § 300.34(a)	7
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
S. Rep. No. 99-112 (1985)	6
